Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will  fluctuate because of the changes in

market prices.

(i)	 Foreign currency exchange risk – risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign ex-
change rates.

(ii)	 Cash flow interest rate risk – risk that future cash flows associated with a financial instrument will fluctuate due to the change
in interest rate.

	 Foreign currency/ exchange risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in foreign exchange rates.

	 The  group operate internationally and are exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily
with respect to the USD and Euro.

	 Foreign exchange risk arises mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of US dollar -  denominated loans
granted, trade receivables, trade creditors and Euro - denominated trade creditors.

	 The Group companies exposed to foreign currency-denominated payments with local currency revenues are adversely impacted
to undue fluctuations in exchange rates.

Foreign currency sensitivity Change in
 Percentage

 Change in
profit before

tax Group

 Company

Rs.'000 Rs.'000

 2024 5%  92,084  2,031

10%  184,168  4,062

15%  276,252  6,093

20%  368,336  8,123

-10%  (184,168)  (4,062)

-15%  (276,252)  (6,093)

-20%  (368,336)  (8,123)

 2023 5%  125,948  29,793

10%  251,896  59,585

15%  377,844  89,378

20%  503,792  119,170

-10%  (251,896)  (59,585)

-15%  (377,844)  (89,378)

-20%  (503,792)  (119,170)

Notes to the Financial Statements

LANKA WALLTILES PLC | Annual Report 2023/24

165

	 The Group interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings issued at variable rates. The company manages its interest rate
risk by actively monitoring the yield curve trend and interest rate movement for the various financial instruments.

	 The group borrowings comprise borrowings from financial institutions. The  group interest rate risk objective is to manage
an acceptable level of rate fluctuation on the interest expense. In order to achieve this objective, the  group targets floating
borrowings based on assessment of its existing exposure and desirable interest rate profile. The  group analyses its interest rate